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DCHR 2019 performance responses. 
Missing information/documents 
Feb. 11, 2019 

Q8, p. 8. There was a mistake in the original question in mentioning WIOA, but it requested 
information about DCHR “or” WIOA. The correct question is below. Could you please provide a 
response to the following: 

• Please list all recommendations identified by the Office of the Inspector General, DC
Auditor, or other federal or local oversight entities during FY2017, FY2018, or
FY2019, to date about the DCHR or District’s implementation of WIOA or use of WIOA
funds. Please provide an update on what actions have been taken to address each
recommendation. If the recommendation has not been implemented, please explain why.

Answer:  Please see the table below. 

Agency Report Recommendation Status 

ODCA PII Audit Report Conduct privacy threshold 
analysis and privacy impact 
assessment 

Completed 

Develop written procedures 
relating to the collection and 
dissemination of PII 

Completed 

Ensure all agency-issued 
electronic devices with PII 
are encrypted 

Completed 

Ensure that all DBs 
containing PII are encrypted 

Completed 

Develop written incident 
response plan to address data 
breaches 

Completed 

ODCA Overtime Audit 
Report 

Implement an electronic 
overtime request and 
approval system through 
PeopleSoft 

Partially completed. 
PeopleSoft already includes 
an underutilized component 
that fulfills this requirement. 
DCHR will be evaluating 
how this component can be 
enhance and made more 
effective. 
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Strengthen existing overtime 
rules and regulations on 
overtime use. 

In progress. DCHR is in the 
final stages of issuing 
updated guidance on 
overtime policies. DCHR is 
also actively looking at 
updating the corresponding 
regulations. 

FBI NIS Audit 
(fingerprinting) 

Obtain an FBI-certified 
contractor for shredding 
services or obtain a shredder 

Completed 

Amend outsourcing authority 
from FBI to include criminal 
checks on behalf of OSSE’s 
Division for Early Learning 

In progress. MPD submitted 
the required approval request 
to the FBI. We are awaiting 
the final approval. 

 
Q9, p. 9. The question is about reports required by law. In discussion of #3, New employee 
quarterly report, the answer points to the public employee database, and it mentions the required 
information of the state of new employees’ residence and an explanation of why non-District 
residents were hired. However, the public database does not contain the information required under 
law about residence or explanation of why non-District residents were hired. Please provide that 
information for each agency, or if it is unavailable, please explain why. 
 
Answer:   

With respect to why non-residents were hired for given jobs, that data is not available. For 
this data to be meaningful, it would need to be collected for each new hire at the time of 
appointment. To our knowledge, there has never been a systemic or reliable method for 
collecting or reporting this information. We are pleased that this reporting requirement was 
removed by the Council through the “District Government Employee Residency 
Amendment Act of 2018”.  We believe that the new reporting requirements will provide 
information useful to the Council and the public, and can be readily provide on an annual 
basis. 
 
Q15, p. 11. MOUs. Part (a) requested copies of all MOUs to be attached. Please send these copies.  
Also, there were no MOUs listed about the LEAP program. Is that accurate (that there are no 
MOUs—with DOES or with host agencies) regarding LEAP? If so, what vehicle is used to 
delineate agencies’ responsibilities? 
 
Answer:  
 
This request is voluminous and resource intensive. We need additional time to gather the 
data.  The LEAP MOU is attachment 11 (LEAP MOU).  
 

https://dchr.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dchr/publication/attachments/public_body_employee_information_123118.pdf
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Q. 17, p. 12. Part (a) requested copies of all interagency reprogramming documents. Please send 
those copies.  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 17 (Reprogramming). 
 
Q. 18, p. 12. Part (a) requested copies of all intra-agency reprogramming documents. Please 
send those copies.  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 17 (Reprogramming). 
 
Q25, p. 13. This question concerns p-cards. The question requested information on vendor name 
and purpose of expenditure, which was not provided with the statements provided in response. For 
example, on page 1of the attachment, there is a $195 charge by Spectrum Management, but no 
information about what this is for. Similarly, there are several $1,490 charges to Justice Center 
Atlanta with no further information provided. Please provide an explanation of the specific purpose 
of each expenditure.  For example, please provide “transaction notes” from the TDR (Transaction 
Detail with Accounting Codes and Notes report) 
The original question follows: 
 

• Please complete the following table with information on all credit card, p-card, or 
purchase card purchases and expenditures for FY2018 and 2019, to date; add rows as 
necessary.  Alternatively, you may attach monthly statements with this same information; 
however, please name the ultimate vendor and specific purpose of the purchase for any 
PayPal or other transaction with an indirect payment service like PayPal. 
 

Credit, p-card, and purchase card expenditures, FY2018 and FY2019 
Employee name Date of 

expenditure 
Vendor name 
(do not list 
“PayPal;” 
name the 
ultimate 
vendor) 

Dollar amount Purpose of 
expenditure 

     
     
     

 
Answer: Please see the attachment 25 (P-Card). The attached includes data from April 2018-
January 2019. Staff only has access to this timeframe of data. To gather the remaining 
information would be resource intensive and would require additional time.  
 
Q. 28, p. 14. This question asked for personnel information (previously termed the Schedule A). 
The template we created had a number of column headings for which data was not provided in the 
response. Could you please resubmit the spreadsheet? The highlighted rows below have 
information requested but not provided in the original response. All of this information is available 
from the AFO in the Funding Position Report, which can be generated from People Soft.  

• Position number 
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• Position status (A-active, R-frozen) 
• Vacancy Status (V/F) 
• Job title 
• Program name 
• Program code 
• Activity name 
• Activity code 
• Employee’s name (leave blank if position is vacant) 
• Reports to name 
• Grade level 
• Step 
• Salary 
• Fund code 
• Type of appointment (e.g. career, excepted, MSS) 
• Job status (i.e. continuing, term, or temporary) 
• Full-time, part-time 
• WAE (yes/no) 
• Seasonal or year-round 
• Hire (start) date into the position 
• Position effective date 
• Not-to-Exceed date 
• Hire (start) date in District government 
• DC Residency status (Yes/no) 

 
Answer: Please see attachment 28 (Schedule A (DCHR Updated 2-12-19)).  
 
Q. 30 part (a), p. 14-15. This question concerned term and temp employees. We requested 
information for “each” term or temp employee on staff as of Feb. 1 (and thus included in the 
personnel chart supplied in Q 28) as to why the hire was done on a term or temp basis and not on 
a continuing basis. Please provide an explanation for each of the following position numbers: 
 
Answer: Please see the table below. 
 

Posn Nbr Title Hire Date End Date Explanation 

00077599 
HR Spec (Recruit & 

Placement) 4/3/2017 
4/1/2019 

 
End of temp 

appt 9/30 

00097348 
Customer Svcs Communicat 

Spec 1/7/2019 
2/6/20 MOU 

00043710 
Customer Svcs Communicat 

Spec 8/10/2015 
2/28/2019 

 
Making final 
determination 

00044498 Attorney Advisor 12/14/2015 6/11/19 MOU 

00073485 Attorney Advisor 4/17/2018 
5/16/2019 

 
MOU 

00073513 Attorney Advisor 9/17/2018 10/16/2019 MOU 
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00087401 
Disability Employment 

Speciali 9/18/2017 
11/13/19 MOU 

00077896 HR Specialist (Emp. Benefits) 5/20/2013 
12/24/2019 

 
MOU 

00094096 Wellness Program Coordinator 9/19/2017 
11/13/2019 

 
MOU 

00094997 HR Assistant (Emp. Benefits) 3/5/2018 
4/4/2019 

 
MOU 

00097219 Staff Assistant 9/5/2017 
12/10/2019 

 
MOU 

00044496 HR Spec (Employee Benefits) 5/29/2018 
9/4/2019 

 
MOU 

00084789 Clerical Assistant 8/6/2018 
9/5/2019 

 
MOU 

00085639 HR Spec (Employee Benefits) 1/23/2017 
3/20/2019 

 
MOU 

00077750 HR Specialist (PFFRB) 9/17/2018 
10/16/2019 

 
MOU 

00077596 
HR Spec (Recruit & 

Placement) 5/5/2014 
8/7/2019 

 
MOU 

00006283 
HR Spec 

(Recruitment/Placement 9/17/2018 
10/16/2019 

 
MOU 

00043650 
Human Resources Assistant 

(Rec 5/29/2018 
10/15/2019 

 
MOU 

00091313 
HR Spec (Recruit & 

Placement) 8/20/2018 
9/19/2019 

 
MOU 

00091294 
Human Resources Specialist 

(Cl 3/5/2018 
1/8/2020 Class Reform 

00091295 
Human Resources Specialist 

(Cl 11/26/2018 
12/25/2019 

 
Class Reform 

00091316 HR Specialist (Comp./Class.) 12/17/2018 
1/16/2020 

 
Class Reform 

00097385 HR Specialist (Comp./Class.) 1/22/2019 
2/21/2020 

 
Class Reform 

00086352 Program Analyst 6/29/2015 
8/21/2019 

 
LEAP 

00083553 HR Assistant (Info. Systems) 11/9/2015 
12/10/2019 

 
MOU 

00085462 HR Assistant (Info. Systems) 9/18/2017 
12/10/2019 

 
MOU 

00095440 Compliance Specialist 11/27/2017 
9/18/2019 

 
MOU 

00095441 Compliance Specialist 5/15/2017 
2/19/2020 

 
MOU 

00097342 Program Analyst 12/31/2018 1/30/2020 MOU 
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00044584 Program Manager 11/14/2016 
9/30/2019 

 
MOU 

00044577 Compliance Specialist 2/20/2018 
10/1/2019 

 
MOU 

00003332 
Human Resources Specialist 

(Em 5/29/2018 
6/28/2019 

 
In process of 
converting 

00083215 Compliance Specialist 5/30/2017 
9/18/2019 

 
MOU 

00085644 Compliance Specialist 3/6/2017 
7/23/2019 

 
MOU 

00092440 Compliance Specialist 5/30/2017 
7/9/2019 

 
MOU 

00093458 HR Specialist (Emp. Benefits) 8/7/2017 
10/1/2019 

 
MOU 

 
Q. 30 part (b), p. 15. This requested start and end date for all term and temp employees. The 
response only included 4 positions. For the list above for part (a), please indicate the expected 
end date for each position.  
 
Answer: Please see the table above.  
 
Q. 30, part (c), p. 15. This question asked for an explanation why term employees whose start 
date was before FY15 were not converted to a permanent employee. The response was for Daniel 
Thornton, LEAP Program Coordinator. The answer to Q28 had the following 2 positions that 
met the criteria of this question. Please provide the requested explanation for each position. 
 

Posn Nbr Title Hire Date 

00077896 HR Specialist (Emp. Benefits) 5/20/2013 

00077596 
HR Spec (Recruit & 

Placement) 5/5/2014 

   
Answer:   
 
Pamela Gary, HR Specialists (Employee Benefits) (Position 00077896), is funded through an 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer MOU. We are in the process of converting her to a 
permanent employee, but she may need to be RIFed if funding is discontinued.  
 
Shaquana Carter, HR Specialist (Recruit and Placement) (Position 00077596), is funded 
through an enhanced recruitment services MOU. We are in process of making a final 
determination.  
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Q. 31, p.15-16. Please provide the contract number and hourly rate for the contract worker in the 
response. 
 
Answer:  

Contract Number: CW65845     
Hourly Rate: $66.15 
 
Q. 37 attachment. The question was about current employees and district residency, for certain 
categories of employees in each agency. The data provided for the categories used the wrong 
denominator (columns F, H, J, etc). The question was looking for percent of all career positions 
grade 9 or below (column E) who are District residents. The question didn’t ask DCHR to provide 
the actual denominator, so that may have been confusing.  The responses provided the percent of 
all employees at the agency who are career below grade 9 and are District residents (I think that’s 
what is provided). Please see the new template attached for new column headers and hopefully 
more clarity. Could you please resubmit the data in the peach cells, as per the instructions in red 
at the top?  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 37 (Agency Employee Data).  The data has been updated as 
requested. Please note that MPD and FEMS salary schedules differ from other salary 
schedules and most of their positions are below a grade 9.  
 
Q. 38, p. 18, attachment. The question is about District government employees’ residency in 
FY18. Could you please review the notes below and resubmit this attachment? 
 

• The question asked for information for each agency; the information provided was across 
government. Please provide agency-level info, particularly the number of new hires and 
percent of new hires who are DC residents.  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 38 (FY18 Applicants and Hires).  The data has been 
updated as requested. 
 

• The question also asked the number of residency waivers for each agency.  The response 
said “n/a.” Does this mean DCHR doesn’t know; or DCHR knows, and the answer is there 
are no waivers? 
 
Answer: DCHR is not aware of any residency waivers submitted.  
 

• The question also asked the number of employees who failed to maintain residency as 
required by law, for each agency. The response said “0.” Again, does DCHR not know the 
answer, or did it verify all employees (or some subset) and found no one in violation? 
 
Answer: Concerning residency violations, DCHR conducted an annual residency 
verification audit. For FY2018, no incumbents were found to be in violation of 
domiciliary or residency requirements. 
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• The attachment has a pie chart, but there is something wrong with the underlying data 
because the pie slices are the wrong sizes for the percentages given (i.e. the 29% pie slice 
is more than half of the pie). It could be that the “FY18 breakdown” has the wrong 
denominator.  
 
Answer: Please see attachment 38 (FY18 Applicants and Hires). The data has been 
updated as requested, but the pie chart has been removed.  
 

• Also, the “FY18 breakdown” by state (Column L) totals up to about 1600, but the total new 
hires in FY18 is given as 6700 in column H. 
 
Answer: Please see attachment 38 (FY18 Applicants and Hires). The data has been 
updated as requested, but the state breakdown has been removed. 
 

Q. 40 attachment. Term and Temp hires. The percentage data is incorrect. Example: Cell D5 
should be 6/6 or 100%; instead it says 0%. Cell D13 should be 7/58 or 12%; it says 81%. Could 
you please check the data in columns B, C, E, F, H, I, L, M, O, P, R, and S?  If that data is correct, 
please just correct the formula to run the percentage in the other columns (D, G, J, N, Q, T). If the 
data isn’t correct, please resubmit it. 
 

Answer: Please see attachment 40 (Temp and Term Hiring). The data is correct. 
The formula in column D was not pulling correctly but has been fixed.  

 
Q 45 Attachment. New hires and preference points.  

• Columns E and F should total up to the number in Column D, but for many agencies it 
doesn’t work. Is the data incorrect, or is there another explanation?  
 
Answer: Some applicants that are not DC residents claim District residency, thus 
columns E and F do not total D. District residency preference is reviewed and 
corrected, if needed, during the screening process.  

 
Q58, p. 28. The question is about People Soft upgrades. Please provide the name of the contractor 
or note if it was all done in-house. Also please provide the expenditures (total expected and actual 
so far). 
 

Answer: DCHR is the business owner of PeopleSoft, but is not responsible for 
PeopleSoft’s budget and resource planning. The Office of the Chief Technology 
Officer is responsible for this function, and will be the proper agency to find 
expenditures for PeopleSoft upgrades.  

 


